

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS KELSEY,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. SC15-2079

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

GLEN P. GIFFORD
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 664261
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8500
glen.gifford@flpd2.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| Kelsey should be resentenced under section 775.082(3)(c), Florida Statutes (2014),to qualify for a 20-year sentence review hearing under section 921.1402 and enable him to seek release by demonstrating maturity and rehabilitation..... | 1 |
| A. An increase in Kelsey’s 45-year sentence, which neither party challenges and is well underway, would constitute double jeopardy. .. | 2 |
| B. The trial court has rejected a longer sentence in a hearing comporting with section 921.1401, Florida Statutes..... | 4 |
| C. Graham and this Court’s post-Graham decisions support judicial sentence review for Kelsey. | 5 |
| D. Judicial sentence review is necessary to achieve the constitutionally mandated goal of rehabilitation of juvenile offenders sentenced as adults. | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 11 |
| CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT SIZE | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Alessi v. Quinlan</u> , 711 F.2d 497 (2d Cir.1983)..... | 3 |
| <u>Delemos v. State</u> , 969 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)..... | 3 |
| <u>Dunbar v. State</u> , 89 So. 3d 901 (Fla. 2012) | 2 |
| <u>Graham v. State</u> , 982 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) | 10 |
| <u>Gridine v. State</u> , 175 So. 3d 672 (Fla. 2015), cert. denied, 2016 WL 854312 (U.S. Mar. 7, 2016) | 6 |
| <u>Gridine v. State</u> , 89 So. 3d 909 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) | 2, 4, 6 |
| <u>Guzman v. State</u> , 41 Fla. L. Weekly S21 (Jan. 28, 2016)..... | 7 |
| <u>Harris v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1994) | 4, 12 |
| <u>Mahn v. Gunter</u> , 978 F.2d 599, 602 (10th Cir.1992)..... | 3 |
| <u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012) | 8 |
| <u>Montgomery v. Louisiana</u> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016) | 8 |
| <u>Smith v. State</u> , 598 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1993)..... | 7 |
| <u>Thomas v. State</u> , 177 So. 3d 1275 (Fla. 2015) (Table Decision) (No. SC14-961)..... | 7 |
| <u>Thomas v. State</u> , 78 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 2011)..... | 4 |
| <u>STATUTES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
| § 775.087(2), Florida Statutes (2014)..... | 4 |
| § 921.1401, Florida Statutes (2014)..... | 4, 5, 7, 11 |
| § 921.1402, Florida Statutes (2014)..... | passim |

| <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution..... | 1, 5 |
| Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution..... | 4 |
| Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution..... | 4 |
| Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution..... | 8 |
| | |
| <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
| Ferris Jabr, “Neuroscience of 20-Somethings: ‘Emerging Adults’ Show Brain Differences,” Aug. 29, 2012 Huffington Post | 9 |
| J.N Giedd et al., “Anatomical brain magnetic resonance imaging of typically developing children and adolescents,” 48 <u>J. Am. Acad. Child Adolesc. Psychiatry</u> 465-70 (May 2009) | 9 |
| National Vital Statistics Reports, Vol. 64, No. 11 (Sept. 22, 2015), United States Life Tables, 2011 | 6 |
